
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  

 

CALL-IN - CHANGES TO CONTACT CENTRE SERVICES 
 

Friday 18 November 2022 

9.30 am 

Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Penberthy, Chair 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair 

Councillors Churchill, Collins, Haydon, Hulme, Lowry, Partridge, Stevens, Tofan, Vincent and 

Wheeler. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 

 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 
Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Helen Rickman, Democratic 

Advisor 

T 01752 305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 10 November 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

4. Call-in: Decision Reference - L15 22/23 - Changes to Contact 

Centre Services   

(Pages 1 - 18) 

  

 The Committee will consider the decision called in by Councillors Haydon, Mrs Aspinall 

and Coker.  

  

 



Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Page 2



Scrutiny Call-In

Call In – Procedure to be Followed in the Meeting

1. Once the Chair has opened the meeting and any previous business on the agenda
[...]
he decision which can then be acted on immediately, or
 send the decision back with its comments to the Cabinet or Cabinet

member, who will take a final decision.

Page 3



Call-in Procedure (October 2018) OFFICIAL

If the decision is outside of the policy framework and budget, it will go as a 
recommendation to the next ordinary meeting of the Council, along with any 
comments from the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee (if two 
Cabinet Members want earlier action, an extra ordinary meeting of the Council 
can be held,  see Council Procedure Rule 6).

Council is able to –

 ask the Cabinet to reconsider, or
 change the policy framework and budget so that the decision is within it

– the decision can then be acted on immediately.

6.3 If Members vote in favour of referring the matter for reconsideration, they must vote on 
where to refer the matter.

The Chair will ask Members to vote in favour of –

• recommend that the decision maker should reconsider the decision in 
light of the comments expressed by the Committee

• refer the decision to Council to consider the call in (If the decision is 
outside of the policy framework and budget, it will go as a
recommendation to the next ordinary meeting of the Council, along 
with any comments from the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

• (send comments to Council on any decision that recommends changing 
the policy framework and budget).

If referred back to the decision maker(s), the Chair will confirm the Committee’s comments 
for the referral back to Cabinet.

Page 2Page 4



 

 

OFFICIAL 

EXECUTIVE DECISION 

  made by a Cabinet Member

 

 

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY BY 

AN INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER 

Executive Decision Reference Number – L15 22/23 

 

Decision 

1 Title of decision: Changes to Contact Centre Services 

2 Decision maker: Councillor Richard Bingley, Leader of the Council  

3 Report author and contact details:  

Anna Constantinou – Service Manager, Busines
[...]
aspx%3FRPId%3D254%26amp%3BRD%3D0
http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/modgov?modgovlink=http%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.plymouth.gov.uk%2FmgListPlans.aspx%3FRPId%3D254%26amp%3BRD%3D0
mailto:democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
https://new.plymouth.gov.uk/cabinet-members#Cabinet-Member-for-Customer-Services,-Culture,-Leisure-&-Sport
https://new.plymouth.gov.uk/cabinet-members#Cabinet-Member-for-Customer-Services,-Culture,-Leisure-&-Sport


 

 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

13c Date Cabinet member consulted 02/09/2022 

 

14 Has any Cabinet member declared 

a conflict of interest in relation to 

the decision? 

Yes  If yes, please discuss with the Monitoring 

Officer  

No X 

15 Which Corporate Management 

Team member has been consulted? 

Name  Andy Ralphs 

Job title Strategic Director of Customer and 

Corporate Services 
Customer and Corporate Services 
 

Date 

consulted 

25 August 2022 

Sign-off  

16 Sign off codes from the relevant 

departments consulted: 

Democratic Support 

(mandatory) 

DS63 22/23 

 

Finance (mandatory) DJN22.23.229 

 

Legal (mandatory) MS/39367 

Human Resources (if 

applicable) 

 

Corporate property (if 

applicable) 

 

Procurement (if applicable)  

 Appendices 

17 Ref. Title of appendix 

A Equalities Impact Assessment 

  

  

  

Confidential/exempt information 

18a Do you need to include any 

confidential/exempt information?   

 

 

Yes 

 

 If yes, prepare a second, confidential (‘Part II’) 

briefing report and indicate why it is not for 

publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking 

the relevant box in 18b below.   

(Keep as much information as possible in the 

briefing report that will be in the public 

domain) 

No X 

Page 7



 

 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

18b  Confidential/exempt briefing report 

title: 

     
  

Background Papers 

19 Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below.
[...]

impact both abilities to meet customers 

expectation and impact the delivery on 

library functions.    

 There is also a risk that Libraries could be 

asked to respond to general council queries 

or complaints.  

Impact on customers wishing to access non-

priority services   

 Monitor complaints received and 

provided feedback through service area 

interface meetings through lesson learned 

approach  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 1 of 6 

OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT – CHANGES TO CONTACT CENTRE 

 

SECTION ONE: INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPOSAL  

Author(s): 

This is the person completing 

the EIA template.  

Anna Constantinou, Service 

Manager,  

Department and service: 

 

Business Support Service, 

Customer and Digital Services 

Date of 

assessment:  

12/09/2022 

Lead Officer: 

Please note that a Head of 

Service, Service Director, or 

Strategic Director must 

approve the EIA. 

Anna Constantinou, Service 

Manager 

 

Signature:  

 

Approval 

date:  

12/09/2022 

Overview: 

 

This Equality Impact Assessment considers the recommendation to focusing limited resources within the Contact Centre to 

support and prioritise the city’s most vulnerable to access Council Services who are digitally excluded 

 

 

Decision required:  

 

To agree to the proposed changes to the Council’s Contact Centre through reducing the service offer and staffing resources to 

only meet the needs of priority/statutory services or customers who are vulnerable and digitally excluded, supporting those wishing 

to make payments and promoting online services for all other services.  Directing customers who are not digitally excluded to self-

service option. 

No adverse equality impacts are anticipated from the decision to approve and action the changes. 

 

SECTION TWO: EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT SCREENING TOOL   

Potential external impacts:  

Does the proposal have
[...]
5 of 6 

OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL 

Plymouth population stated they had no 

religion (2011 Census).  

Those who identified as Muslim were just 

under 1 per cent while Hindu, Buddhist, 

Jewish or Sikh combined totalled less than 1 

per cent (2011 Census). 

Sex 51 per cent of our population are women and 

49 per cent are men (2021 Census). 

No adverse impacts are 

anticipated.  

Not applicable  Not applicable  

Sexual 

orientation 

There is no precise local data on sexual 

orientation in Plymouth (awaiting 2021 Census 

data). 

No adverse impacts are 

anticipated.  

Not applicable  Not applicable  

 

SECTION FOUR: HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  

Human Rights Implications Mitigation Actions   Timescale and responsible 

department 

 Not applicable  Not applicable Not applicable  

 

SECTION FIVE: OUR EQUALITY OBJECTIVES   

Equality objectives  Implications Mitigation Actions   Timescale and responsible 

department 

Celebrate diversity and ensure that 

Plymouth is a welcoming city. 

Not applicable  Not applicable Not applicable 

Pay equality for women, and staff with 

disabilities in our workforce. 

 

Not applicable  Not applicable  Not applicable  

Supporting our workforce through the 

implementation of Our People Strategy 

2020 – 2024 

Not applicable  Not applicable  Not applicable  

P
age 17



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 Page 6 of 6 

OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL 

 

Supporting victims of hate crime so they 

feel confident to report incidents, and 

working with, and through our partner 

organisations to achieve positive 

outcomes.   

 

Not applicable  Not applicable  Not applicable  

Plymouth is a city where people from 

different backgrounds get along well. 

 

Not applicable  Not applicable  Not applicable  

 

P
age 18


	Agenda
	4 Call-in: Decision Reference - L15 22/23 - Changes to Contact Centre Services
	Call in procedure
	Cabinet Executive Delegated Decision Changes to Contact Centre Services
	Contact Centre chan

Minutes of the meeting


Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Friday 18 November 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Penberthy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Finn, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Hulme, Laing, Lowry, Lugger, Mrs Pengelly, Riley, Stevens, Tofan and 

Vincent. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Wheeler   

 

Also in attendance:  Councillors Bingley, Patel, Haydon, Coker, Mrs Aspinall, Andy 

Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Anna 

Constantinou (Service Manager, Digital and Customer Experience), Peter 

Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager, Digital and Customer 

Experience), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, performance and Risk). 

 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 11.21 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

29. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interests in accordance with the code of conduct.  

 

30. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

31. Call-in: Decision Reference - L15 22/23 - Changes to Contact Centre 

Services   

 

Councillors Riley and Tofan arrived at 9.35am. 

 

Councillors Haydon, Mrs Aspinall and Coker introduced the reasons for the call-in 

and highlighted: 

 

a) Between 1 April to 31 October 2022, 1670 calls were made, of which only 

61% were answered; 

 

b) It could be difficult to complete some Council forms online, such as the Blue 

Badge Form, meaning those who are not digital excluded or vulnerable, do 

not wish to use online services; 

 



Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

c) Not all residents who would need to access services at Central Library would 

find it easy to get there physically, but furthermore working people would 

find it harder to get there on the specific day they needed to; 

 

d) Wait time on the Council Number could be up to an hour long, taking up 

residents time and money, especially if they had to call from a pay-as-you-go 

phone; 

 

e) The data in the report was from the 2011 Census; 

 

f) Residents were being directed to libraries for support, but most were not 

open full time, making it harder for residents to access services; 

 

g) Plymouth was a trauma-informed city and the change policy proposed did not 

seem in line with this; 
 

h) They were not satisfied that the list of priorities and non-priorities was 

correct; 

 

i) With the number of phone calls unanswered, the Contact Centre should be 

something that was expanded, not contracted; 

 

j) Councillors should work collaboratively to improve the lives of residents, and 

encourage them to access the services they were entitled to, not make it 

more difficult; 

 

k) Risks were named in the mitigation measures part of the policy stating that it 

could lead to isolation of some residents; 

 

l) Loss of some bus routes and increases in bus fares would make it harder for 

some residents to get into Central Library. 

 

In response to questions it was highlighted; 

 

m) An individual who Councillor Haydon had unsuccessfully tried to help get a 

bus pass, now refuses to try again to apply, following a traumatic visit to St 

Budeaux Library, which means he will no longer exit his property and travel 

around the city; 

 

n) St Budeaux Librarians had explained that post-COVID19, librarian staff were 

not able to support individuals and the gentleman would need to access an 

appointment on a Thursday at Central Library; 

 

o) Some residents would need to walk further to get to a bus stop following the 

cancelling of some routes, making it harder for less mobile residents of the 
city to travel to libraries to access services; 

 

p) Some residents might have had to pay more to travel into the city centre by 

taxi because a bus route had been removed, a cost some wouldn’t have been 



Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

able to afford with the Cost of Living Crisis; 

 

q) Most local libraries had very specific opening hours, making it more difficult 

for residents to access what they could at their local libraries; 

 

r) Councillor Haydon and her husband had had difficulty completing a bleu 

badge form online for a family member, and had to contact customer services. 

 

The Leader, Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), 

Anna Constantinou (Service Manager, Digital and Customer Experience) and Peter 

Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager, Digital and Customer 

Experience) explained the reasoning for the decision and highlighted - 

 

s) The decision had been made as part of the budget setting process for 2023/24 

when the Council had been looking to make £37.5 million of savings; 
 

t) Councillor Bingley could not see how the case studies highlighted by 

Councillors Haydon, Mrs Aspinall and Coker, would be affected by the 

decision; 

 

u) There was no statutory obligation to carry out public consultation for this 

decision; 

 

v) Alternative prioritisations had been considered, but a priority access route 

had been made for Children’s Services, Adult Social Care and Homelessness; 

 

w) Dedicated channels would be set up so the priority areas of the city with the 

most vulnerable residents would be pushed through more quickly; 

 

x) A new digital assistance line had been opened to encourage friends and family 

of those who are digitally excluded to register as so, and therefore would be 

pushed through more quickly on phone lines moving forward to improve 

customer service; 

 

y) A £50,000 In-year saving would be made with a further £88,000-£100,000 

saving in 2023/24 with the reformation of the customer service lines with 

better technology, as seen in other councils across the country; 

 

z) The changes in the decision were a minor shift within an existing function so 

it was not felt that an action plan was needed; 

 

aa) 4.6% of Plymouth’s population were digitally excluded, had dropped from 12-

13% in years previous; 

 

bb) The change had been proposed to improve performance from its position at 
the time; 

 

cc) Four years previous there were 30 FTE in the contact centre with now 15 

FTE with similar or higher volumes of calls; 

 



Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

dd) The proposal would realign existing resources to answer priority lines more 

quickly. 

 

In response to questions it was highlighted – 

 

ee) The Council website had been reviewed and made more customer friendly 

and easier to read and it had experienced a higher number of visitors; 

 

ff) Some data had gone in the wrong direction in recent times, but a fundamental 

review would be undertaken, looking at the types of technology available to 

assist with improvements and make savings; 

 

gg) In an average month of 2022 there were 300,000-400,000 website visits with 

20,000-30,000 transactions invoked by customers, 12,000-13,000 phone calls 

of which 20% invoked service requests and face-to-face appointments were 
within the 10s each week; 

 

hh) User experience with parking permits and blue badges was poor, but they 

were done through government systems, however if other local authorities 

approached these issues differently, this would be looked into; 

 

ii) The digital assisted line was there to help people complete applications for 

people would could not do it themselves; 

 

jj) Another government system that was challenging was the ‘Tell Us Once’ 

system, but recent improvements by government had been made; 

 

kk) There were 4-5 staff in the Central Library at all times, but could not be 

trained in all areas to support residents, which is why appointments were 

offered to give residents contact with a more specialist officer; 

 

ll) A service similar to FaceTime was being looked into to connect library staff 

with more knowledgeable officers for more timely assistance; 

 

mm) There was a 12 week target in place for blue badges but this could be affected 

by a range of different factors; 

 

nn) A £50,000 saving would be made through vacancy management; 

 

oo) There would be an emergency line to report hazards although this was 

missing in the report; 

 

pp) If a resident wished to complain about their experience with an online form 

they would have to complete an online feedback form to report it to the 

Council. 
 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall left the meeting at 10.16am 

 

During discussions between Committee Members it was further highlighted – 

 



Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

qq) Councillor Casework levels could be impacted, and could have already been 

impacted by residents who are either digitally excluded or are not satisfied 

with the digital offer; 

 

rr) Some of the language such as “customer” and “offer” could be reviewed; 

 

ss) Any changes needed to be monitored for feedback to ensure the service was 

being improved and that risk was being monitored; 

 

tt) A wider communication plan would be developed to inform residents on how 

to access services. 

 

Councillor Lugger left the meeting at 11.00am 

 

The Leader summed up and explained – 
 

uu) Residents would still be able to call the Council, with priority lines for certain 

groups; 

 

vv) Library hours had been kept at a reduced level since. 

 

Councillor Sally Haydon summed up and explained – 

 

ww)  Concerns over the length of priority queues; 

 

xx) Concerns over complaints about the online service also having to be made 

online; 

 

yy) She believed that further work was needed before the papers were ready for 

the decision to be made. 

 

The Committee agreed to refer the decision back to the decision maker and made 

the following recommendations – 

 

1) That The Leader and Cabinet use the latest census data from 2021 when 

reviewing the decision; 

 

2) Enquiries regarding bus passes should be included on the priority list; 

 

3) Prioritisation should be given to residents who were calling about .Gov 

systems such as Blue Badges or Tell Us Once, as issues with these systems 

had been identified; 

 

4) That Libraries and Councillor Casework to be included in the risk mitigation 

plan; 
 

5) More clarification on how the changes would be communicated to those 

residents who are not on social media, online or do not read the local 

newspaper. 

 



Call-In Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Friday 18 November 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 


